Decigior No. éZd‘ 7

EZFORE TEE ‘-2& IZR0AD COLOISSION OF THE STLTE OF CLLIPOANIA

Ir the Matter of the Lpplicaticn of
- SAN PRANCISCO-QLXTAND TERITINAL
RUIITLEIS for an orxder re-adjusting
its pacsenger fLares between points
in Alaszmeds Comnty, and points in
alaxede and Contran Costa Comnties,
Californic. , ‘

application Lo. 3219.

L L P L N e e AT

v lbrrison, Duan & Brodveck, and Creed, Jomes & Dall,
by W. E. Creed for wopla.c..n

Bichop & Basbler, by Z. U. Wade, L. Ra BishOp, 2. T
Boyd., foxr the City ol Oakland snd the Qakland
Chamber of Commerces

2. C. Morf aod E. DT E&:gsm Zr the City of Oaklsnds

Treplt De Stringhem and B.. Da. Mare Green, .‘.o- the City
0£ Berkeley, axd 't:ne Bexkeley Chamber of :
Commcrce, ‘ .

Ae. Fo St. Surxe, f0r tke City o A.la.meda.

T, T. Of:arien,'for the clitizens of Heywaxd;

Sa.piro,vneyme.n;. and Earlich, by J. D. Neylan:. , f£or
the East Qakland 2rotective Iesgune and the
Mderchants Sxchange of Ouklaxd.

Leon Claxk, Zor the City of Llbany.

BY TEE COMTSSION -
OPINIOX

Thie is axn application on behalf of the San Francisco-
Oékl&nd Terminal Zailways ior an increase wpen & Lair and
adeguate bazis in the passengexr rates and fores £or eexvico

rondeored on the Zrastion Division wiick serves points in the

Cownty o2 fLlamede sod pointe 4n Llameds and Contra Costa Countics.

-l=




The petition alleges that the revenussg derived fron
<he ope::o.ti;n of the"Traction Division"of the spplicant sre
insufficient to meet the increased costs of oPera.".:io# and 1o
core £or & proper depreclition e.llow‘a.nee and. render g falyr ané.
reagonsble net smmual retura upon e va.luc.~ of the propexty oZf
“he &ppl:‘.ca'a‘t used In the ogeration of the sforesaid "Mraction

Tizion.” | o

Zublic hearings wexe Beld in S&n'?rwcisco beloxre

the Commisciorn en bane, the matier was cluiy zaimitted on oy
29%h, 1918, snd is now realy ﬁ,br decisiorn. | |

"Mhe "Traction Division™ of the San Francisco-Ogiland
Terminsl Rallweys corsists of & consolidation of the Osklssd
m:‘:a'.ct_f.on Compaxny, the East Shore and Suburban Rallwey Compé.ny,
and the California Railway and zerves s & street miiway syatex
the cities of Llbany, ilaxede, Zerkeley, Z1 Cerrito, Ememille,
Zeyward, Oukland, Riedmont, Rickuond ang San I.ea:nd:or axd portiors
of Sdem and Oskland .Eomships in ilemedsa Couwnty. Rke total
milesge of <rack in the several coxmunities zerved consists oF
125.93 miles of zein lize track, 75.65 miles of socond txack or
o ttal of 201.59 miles, served by 37 operative lines.

The xrate o2 fzre as at present chaxged by applicant
hercin on the "Rractioxr Division™ is Live cexnts fogtv:een toe city
1imitc o2 Bexkeley, ilemeds, Oskland, Pledmont, Emeryville snd
San Leandro, scme ineluding transfer privilege for tripces in the
sane ge:ncralr direction withi; the ‘mwicipa. ities above meationed.
Additional fares oz & basls of a Live cent nmi’ciple‘ axe charged

t0 poirnts outside of the f£ive cent zone az chowing on Page 6,

Iocsl Passenger Texiff Ho. 1-i (C.E.C. No. 12) effective lay 21,

-2~




1913, ac f£iled with ‘is Commission.
spplicsnt furnished at the hesxring on this proceeding
sn estimate of opersiing revenue and wnticipated expenses Lox the

calendsy yesxr ending December 31, 1918, together with & compar-—

1som of meituel results for the calendsr years 1916 and 1917.

mads ototoment, o8 ‘e basiz of the present rates, chows the

Lolloming resulisi~




SAN FRANCISCO~-OAXTLAND TERMINAL RAILWAYS

. TRACDTON ‘DIVISION
STATEMENT OF EARNINGS AND EXPENSES FOR YEARS ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 1916 AND 1917 AND COMPANY'S ESTIMATE OF ZARNINGS

LND EXPENSES FOR YEAR ENDING DbCEMBER‘gg, 1918.
ESOTMATED

Yosr Tuding Yosr Ending  Yoar Ending
Docember 3L, Decembeor 31, Decombexr 31,

OPERATING REVENUES - 1916. 19171. 191 8.
Passenger Revoxrue 03 039 509.39 3 290 398.15 3 397 439.79
Special Car Reverue 17%.80 223.25 229.85
Uedil Revenuve 6 484.09 6 469.03 6. 500.00
Express Revenue , 7 843.76 7 800.19 8 112.99
Freight Revenue . 2 451.35 8 799.89 9 679.94
Switching Revenue 16 630.97 13 988.13 582.61
Miscellaneous Transportation
Revenue - 23.35 25. OO

Revenue from QTremsportstion 5 073 093.36 3 327 701.99 3 422 550;13’

Stetion and Car Priviloges - 21 000.00 21 999.96 25 000.00
Demurrage L 689.0Q 114.00: 7% il
Rent of Equipment 387 .45 1 185.15 1 328.00
Rent of Buil&ings ané Qther Prop.  161.09 3135.54 320 .40
Power. . 1 026.49 654 ool 670.50
Miscellaneous - 458.21 593 77 - 471.10
Totsl Reverwe-Non Trameportation 24 722.24 24 660.86 27 863.44
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 3 097 §15.60 3 352 562.85 3 450 413.620.

0°“QATIWG EXPENSES

Way end Structures(Maintenance) 218 295.48 248 235.31 316 815.88
Equipment (Mainterance) 198 143.39 245 558.04 202 441.16
Power (Yeintenance -and Overation)?74 285.38 394 511.38 400 883.99
Condunecting Transportation -1 083 691.57 1 185 371.93 1 257 346.88

Traffic (EZxpenses) 9 971.67 8 816.90° 6 BL7.53
General and Miscellaneous 209 750.54 - 210 936.91 25] 896.91
Transportation for Invesiment CR. 4 283.76* 3 487.81% 2 126.40*
”O”AL QPERATING EXPENSES 2 089 854.27 2 289 942.66 £ 533 575.75
Xet Revenue 1 007 961.3% 1 062 420.19 916 837.87
2eti0 of Operating gxpen , )
't0 Gross Operating Revenue 67.46% 68.%1%
Ratio o2 Operating Expensos and '

. Texos 10 Gross Operating Revermme?3.18% 73.58%

NOTE * Inddcates c:edit.




ES“ILA”VD

Yoar Ending Year Znding Ybar Ending
Doecember 3L, December 3L, JDecember I,
. 1316 L9112 1218
NAZES ASSIGNABIZ TO ORERATION
Pranchise Percentege o/c Gross : :
Zarnings 16 418.29 18 179.36
Tazes, Gross Receipts from Oper. 159 105.48 157 028.32
Taxes,Real 2roperty and Improve. 1 182.54 1 199.65 - '
Taxes, Wer Rovexnme . 171 .74 71.01. 181 146.72
Taxes, Net Incone 119.66 . -
maxes..Eederal Capital Stock - Z17.13%

Totsl Taxes,Rercentage, etc. 176 997.71 795.47 181 146.72
T0TAT OPERATING INCOLE 830 963.62 885 624.72 735 691.15

NON-QOPERADING INCONE : :
Yot Income Misc¢c.BPhysicel Prop'ty, 109.91 -
Income Lrom Fanded Securitioes. - 748.52 795.20
Income from Tnfunded Securities
and Accounts 127 .31 850.77 ( 15 000.00
Income from” Sinking Fund and o
Othor Reserves 280.00 280.00
Miscellaneous Income . 368 .87 283.81

. 2OZAT. NON-OPERATING INCOLE 83461 14 209.78 15 000200

GROSS INCOME | 44 598.23 899 834.50 750 69115

Reductions‘From Gross Income

-Rent for Leaged Roads 291.00 291.00

Net Loss on Misc.Physicel Frop'ty  304.85* - 358.77 (

Interest od Funded Debt . 543 767.88 055.10 -

Interest on Unfunded Debt 158 236.23 832.64 720 000.00
Miscelleneous Doebits 1 063.58 _Q7L.01 (7

Interest Capitalized 576.28%

o 477.56 714 151.92 720 000.00
FED INCOME FOR PERIOD 42 120.67 185 682.58 30 691.15

Yote * Indicates credit.




- Since the subaisaior of the foregoing statement ke
"Oraction Division™ of the San Fremeisco-Oaklend Termdnsl Redle-
{mq,rs ha.w estimte& that additionsl labox charges iﬁ amouat
.’;’:405’.18&.6& por anmm will require liguidatioxn, prﬂncipa.l.w"' in
weges to platform men, @ed 8lzo addltfonsl expenge Lor electric

in amount £36,000.00 per smmum to meet incressed power
The "Troction Division™ of #re Sanm Frapci sco=Cekland
Perminel Railwaye, in common with mery othex public wility

properties, 4c fmced witk tho rapidly Lneressing cosis of labor

] azd metexisl erislrg £rom extzeme conditlons brouvght about by

- the wWar cmergency.

‘ Duringr the month of Lugust, 1917, an agreement waz mide
witk the Amlga::i'ted. Azsocfation of Stroet cud Electric Raiiwa:,* o
Zmployees of Americe, represeniling he pl&tfoﬁn wen in the
exploy of applicant, caid agrecment subrdtiing 10 axbitratlion
ke question of a revised wage sca.i‘l.e: +0 be accorded platioxm
cmployecs. Following suck a.gree.mnt e arbitration board Was
appointed sxd the report of said boexd of arbiiration, waich was
accepted by all concerved, will add epproximatoly @40,000.00 pey |
annum 0 the | opCrating expenses of the applicent heroin. Other
dexends for incressed comperszation have been msdoe by .other
employocs than trainmern snd Iin nmeay insterces the demexds have
beez allowed, othc.:wise +he omployces couwld unot have been
reteined 4in view of hiéb.er c omvensation offered by chip buildiﬁg
concexrs and other induztrics.

Thiz Comizeion has aimys. recognized the Justice of

apoelications “or fneressed rates by utilitics when same are

[




rendered necessaxy by reesen of increased wege payments €0
employees of =ach utllities and 1t is conversent witk the
necessity £or Ilnereagses thet nmuct be made 11 co»mpétent employees
are %0 be retainecd in the service of puhlic wtiliy companics.
The cozt o2 material and supplies entering into the
e:r;pe-nse 02 properly xaintadining and opé-.rating the proPerty o
sprlicant hes &lzo materislly increased and 4Lt is estimated
that .on sunusl increase of $46,481.75 will be brought about
from this sowxrce.
e gervice as at prosent renderecd o tke pubiic met
ve mednteincd at & high stondard sud any redicsl reduction i
overating expenses will be directly reflected In the class of
gervice as rendered by the applicernt t0 the comnunitles which
1% sexves. The petition of applicant under Sectilon 6, paragraph .
"C™ contalned the following stotement in this regaxd.
. mSeid "™Iraction Division™ bas beor
at all time heorein mentioned and now is
officiently end economically operated |
and that no saving in the cost of oper-
ation can be made without substantially
and materielly decreasing the guality
0f the service remderxed by sald ™ractlion
Division;™ that the sexvice rendered and
furnished by sald "Iraction Division T
haz been at all times hereln meniioned
and now is good, adequatic &nd reason-
sble servicea™
e Comiasﬂ;dn directed itc Service In@c.-c'::.or,‘ Xr.
W. J. Zandford, to make & report and emelysis of ‘chg sexvice
~ mow rendered with & view 10 suggesting economies in oneration

12 such were possible without interfering with the quality of

service which should be accorded tho patrons o2 the company and

the commmnitics servede
M. Zendford”s report, which was not questloned Ly
the Company, 7ndicated possible savinge in operating cxpenses iu

mownt £193,312.91 per sxmpum, said ecozomies ireluling

r/‘,




226 folloving items:~
Adjustoent of schcdules & 68,783..7%
Skip=ctop plan

(On basis 02 143 ¢ per stop
eliminated ) 42 JTN.23

One=nen’ cars 55 806.71

Eliminstion of waprofitable lines __ 26 346.23

$193 313.91 -

The cconoxmics &g suggested by the Commission*z Sexvice
| Inspector have all boon placed in effect, with the exception
of the recommomdetion & 0 One man cars, and such will resuld

4n the reduction of a portion of operating costs without decreas~

fng the cuality 6;1’. sexrvice rondered by the applicante




Iz oxder that the proverty of the "fraction Division™ of

tho San Franciscq-Oakland Qerminal éailways mey be maintained fo fho‘
standard of officiency necesssry 1o furnish sdequate service to its
patrons and tne large pumber of communities which it serves, certain
capvital expenditurés are immedictely necesoarye. Eﬁe companyTe. orig~

inol esvimate of the smount recuired to be 5o oxperded was 52,883,228.75.
In view of the necesecity for economy, due to the war enerzency, and

sfter céreful investigation by tae Commission, thie ambunt haz boen re=-
duced to $1,181,979.82 and to cover the following items: |

Track Reconstruction and Poving,- = $363,955.82

Constructior of Second Track on Prosent .

Single Track ILines, 170,212.00
Nom 2rack COLIECTLONS, 0te.,m = = = = = = = = = = 55,000.00
Zines into Districts Inadequatoly Served, = = - 31,600.00 -

EQULTAEND: |
25 Opo-lian Caxs . 2162,500.00
25 new Conter Entrance Cars
Dox Main Twaffic Iines, 275,000.00

10 2railer Cars for Hain
raffic Lines, 55,000.00

4 Dump Cars for nandling
Rock, Ballasst, etec., 8,712.00

1 Blectric Locomotive, 15,000.00 - 516,212.00

Liscellaneous New Construction
(orincivally for new electric foeder
linos in outlying distrlcts, came

necessary tO ousure proper power dic-
tribution), - m o M om e owom e = i 45,000.00

fotal- = = - =~ = ~ - = %1,181,979.32

The Company Should be sllowed in Lts operating”revonue‘a :
roturn or tho capital, which should be immedisvely expended on the
chove-mentioned items, which are necescary 1L proper and adogquate sorvice
12 to be romderod. The various items of eguipment contelined in the
above statement are urgently reedod and snould be prov;dea'at the

earliost vossidble momert, particulerly tho one-manm cars ag recommended

277




by the Commission's Service Department, as thc‘economies to be
e2%octed by thoir uge will offsot the cepital invested within a
tharee-yoar poriod; and tho Center Zntrenceo and.Trailer cars, which
are necessary to replace cars of beayiorweﬁg&&.and obgsolete type
0% being operated at heavy exponse on many of the main arteries

of thoe Traction Systom. The othor items im the Loregoing statoment
are coxparatively small in smount, in view of tho urgent noeed for o
rehabilitation of track and paving on some of the trunk lines, and
the necessity for construction of second track and new track cone-.
nections, all of which will result in improved facilities axd more
economical melntenance and operation. .

The Engzﬁeering Department of the Commisst em has dotermine
ed that fie reproducfion velue, less depreciation, of the operative
property of the "Qractipn Division" of the San Francisco-Oaklend

- Derminal Railwayé. as of Decembor 31, 1917, is $9,805.233;86. |

The anownt wpon vhich & rate of retwn shquld bo antici-
pated, in tho opinmion of the Commission, i3 as follows:

Reproduction value less deprociation.......$9 803,23%.86

Nocessary additionsl capital exnenditurov.. 1,182,979.32

Woxsigg copitadececcacccrnccecccveccenncans 50,000.00

20tal, -eneoenn...$11,035,215.18

Tho revenue and oxperditures, as estimeted by the éémbany.
for the fiscal year 1918, and as submitted ag an exhibit &uring one

of the hearings oxn this proceeding, are as follows-




Cperating Revenws, All Sources, : ’
(on present rate of fare), ' 8% ,450,413.62

Operating Expenses (including deprecietion), « 2,533,575.75

Noet Revonue, ' 916,837.87
faxes assignable to Operation, ' 181,146.72

noval QOperating Income, .7353691.15
Yor=opercting Income, 15,000.00

$750,691.15
Nocessa:y for interest on Punded and

Unfunded dedt, £720,000.00.

Since the submizsion of the Foregoing estimate, additional
exponditures nave acexrved and aroe sxticinated, as follows:

4dditional Zador Cost, as accrued '
and anticivated, = = = = $405,186.68

sdditional Cost of Rowor, _36,000.00

8441 ,186.68

From the above amownt should be deducted the
estimated onerating savings, a8 found by the
Service Inepector of the Commissiorn, amount-

193,313.9% -

Net increased costs, $z47;872.77‘
A revised statement of estimatod rovomaos snd expenseé, ;ﬁé]
cluding tho 2dditiomal costs cbove montioned, would result in the
Zollowirg figures: |

Operating revenues, all sources, ‘ ‘ C .
(baceld on vresent rates of fare), : $3 5450 ,413.62

Operating expenses (including depreciation), = ~ '2,781,448.52

Not Revemue, = = 3668,965.10

Raxes ascignable T0 oporation, — = = = = = = - = | 181,146.72
| | Total QOperating Income,  $487,818.38

Necossary for interest on Funded and ,
Unfunded Debt, = = = = = = {720,000.00.

Dercertago of return for payment of interest anmd :
on capital investment of $11, 035,213.18 - - 4427

.
Pom g,
oA




The requiroments of the many communities and patrons of
tho "”raction Division" of the San “rancisco-Oakland Torminel Rl
ways necesyitates the operative yrropoerties of such applicant being
waintained in a proper state of efficioncy that aaecuate and satis- .
foctory service may be rendered,and it is ovident that such efoi-
cloxcy and service canmot bo mainisined, or renderea, i€ the retwrn
derived from the rates and chargos 43 not sufficient to moot the
necessary and increasingtexpenses of tho anvlicant. At the various
‘hoarings on this application. no person apbeared in proteat against
an ineroase in fares or a readjustument of rates ac roquested by

the spplicsnt herein, and the investigation made by the Commt sm
sion into the matter of possidle oporating economiéa was the onij
tes«imony other than that 1ntroduced by the applicant in support
of 1ts petition.

. After carelful considerstion of all tho ovidence in this
proceoding and s minute study of the woluminous exhibité 21iled dy
the spplicant herein, we are of the opinion, and £ind a3 s *act.
that tho ratez as at present charged by tho spplicant on its "ﬂrac-
tion Division™ are not productive of adequate rovenue to enablo
tho property %o bo maintained and operated at the proper plane of
ef’icieney to satisfactorily serve the public in the commnnities
iz anéd throush whica 1t ‘operates.

Zublic heérings baving beon held in the above ontitlod
broceoding, tho matter having been duly submitted and the Commiscion.

being Lully advised and basing 1ts order on the indihg 0% fact, as

set forth in the preceding opinion.




IT IS ZEREBY ORWERSD that tho Sen Francisco-Oaklend

Rorminel Railways be suthorized to ostabdlish within twenty (20)
Ceys from vhe date of this order, & schedule of rates on the basiz
0f six (6) cents betwoenm tho ¢ity linits of‘Berkeley, Llameda,
Oaklana, Pledmont, Emoryville and Sax Leandro, ssme to inciude
transfer privileges f£or tripes in the samo general direction within
the municipalities above menitioned. Additionsl faros to Do chérgod
on a bagis of s six cent multivlo instead of & five cent mulfinlo.
as now appearing, %o nointu outside the former five cent Z000, &8
shown on vage six (6), Local Paggonger DariLe No.l-id (C.R.C.¥0.12)

offectivo liay 31, 1913. and f£4led with this Commiesion.

The foregoing opinion and order are heredy approved
ané ordered filed as the opinion and order of he Reilroad Com~

mission of tho State of Californisa.

Dated st Ssn Prancisco, California, this /3~ dey of
Avgust, 191E. ‘

Commisst oners.




